TERMS & CONDITION

UNIGRADE TRADING PTE LTD (THE "ORGANISER") RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MODIFY THE SUBMISSION PERIODS.

- 1. The Promotion Campaign Period is between 12th September 2022 to 31st December 2022.
- 2. This Promotion Campaign is open to Eligible Participants in Singapore only ("Participating Countries")
- 3. Eligibility
 - a. An Eligible Participant is an individual who is at least 18 years of age as at 1 January 2022 and is a citizen or permanent resident of, or work permit holder in the Participating Country they reside in and has completed all the fields in the registration process accurately.
 - b. If you are not 18 years of age as at 1 January 2022, you must request a parental consent form from the Organiser, which your parent/guardian must complete and submit in order for your entry to be accepted, and for you to be an Eligible Participant.
 - c. Multiple entries from each Eligible Participant are allowed.
 - d. The following individuals are not eligible to participate in the Promotion Campaign:
 - i. Employees (permanent and temporary) of the Organiser and its related corporations in the Participating Countries) and their immediate family members;
 - ii. Employees of vendors, advertising agencies or external auditors of the Organiser and its related corporations in the Participating Countries and any other parties, which are directly involved in organizing, promoting or conducting Promotion Campaign.

4. Prizes

- a. During the period of the Promotion Campaign, eligible Participants stand to win:
 - i. Apple iPhone 13 Pro MAX 256GB and TotalEnergies branded Magsafe phone cover
- b. Only Eligible Participants in Singapore who receives the winning scratchcard can receive the prize upon fulfillment of requirements.
- c. To redeem the prize,

5. Personal Data

a. For purpose of the Promotion Campaign, the participants (whether deemed Eligible or otherwise) of the Promotion Campaign consent under the local regulation for personal data protection (if any) of the Participating Countries ("Act") to the collection, use and disclosure of the participants' personal data by/to the Organiser, promoters or entities/persons conducting the Promotion Campaign participation and such other third party for the purpose of the Promotion Campaign submissions and administration, and the participants confirm that they have read and agree to be bound by the Personal Data Protection Policy of the Organiser, as may be amended, supplemented and/or substituted by Organiser from time to time, a copy of which can be found on https://www.unigrade.com.sg/contact-us.php. Application for and/or participation in the Promotion Campaign is deemed express consent to disclosure of the participants' personal particulars to any person or entity involved in organising, promoting or conducting the Promotion

Campaign. Unless stated otherwise, information submitted in any entry will be used by the Organiser in accordance with the Organiser's Personal Data Protection Policy.

- b. Each participant undertakes that in respect of any and/or personal data (as so defined in the local regulation of the Participating Countries) of the stakeholders, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, contact persons, shareholders, authorized persons or any related persons disclosed by the participant to the Organiser, the participant shall ensure that all prior consents have been obtained from such persons in relation to the disclosure of their personal data by the participant to the Organiser.
- c. By participating, you are giving the Organiser permission to use the information provided by you in your application for the purposes of administering and judging the applications, for any purpose connected to the applications and in accordance with you for promotional purpose.
- 6. The Organiser reserves the right to vary any of the Terms and to suspend or terminate, at any time without notice or liability to the participants. In the event of any inconsistency between the Terms and any marketing or promotional materials relating to the Promotion Campaign, the Terms shall prevail.
- 7. The decision of the Organiser on all matters relating to or in connection with Promotion Campaign is final. No correspondence or claims will be entertained.
- 8. The Organiser assumes no responsibility for any loss, damage or expense suffered or incurred by any party in connection with Promotion Campaign howsoever arising, including without limitation, from any (i) error in redemption of free gift; (ii) defective, failed, delayed, lost, misdirected, or incorrect transaction/notice/sms/email.
- 9. The Promotion Campaign shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Singapore, and all participants irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Singapore.
- 10. A person who is not a party to the Promotion Campaign may not enforce any of them under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act (Chapter 53B) and notwithstanding any terms herein, the consent of any third party is not required for any variation of the Terms (including any release or compromise of any liability) or termination of the Promotion Campaign.